06-07-2002 Form **PTO-1595** RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102114242 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) WESTERN ATLAS INC. Name: UNOVA IP CORP 6.3.02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: 21900 BURBANK BOULEVARD Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: WOODLAND HILLS State: CA Zip: 91367-7418 05/28/02 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ B. Patent No.(s) 6,217,433 A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/793,164 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 80.00 DANIEL C. STELTER Name: LANDIS GARDNER Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:__4701 MARBURG AVE. 50-0760 City: CINCINNATI State: OH Zip: 45209 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 06/06/2002 GTON11 00000227 500760 09793164 40.00 CH 01 FC:581

DANIEL C. STELTER, REG. 40,830 Name of Person Signing

28 MAY 2002 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS THEREIN

This Assignment is entered into by and between Western Atlas Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "WESTERN") and UNOVA IP CORP, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "UNOVA").

WHEREAS, in 1995, employees of WESTERN invented a new and improved button wheel grinding machine ("Invention") and assigned their entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to their patent rights therein by an assignment of invention and of patent rights dated 5 June 1995; and,

WHEREAS, on 31 October 1997, WESTERN spun-off its industrial automation systems business to UNOVA; and,

WHEREAS, as part of that transaction, WESTERN desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to all patent rights therein to UNOVA and UNOVA desires to receive same from WESTERN;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WESTERN and UNOVA agree as follows:

WESTERN does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto UNOVA, its successors and assigns, nunc pro tune, having an effective date of October 31, 1997, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any patent rights therein acquired by virtue of the assignment from the inventors dated 5 June 1995, including U.S. Patent No. 6,217,433 issued on 17 April 2001, and in the subject matter disclosed therein, for the United States of America and for all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals (including U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/793,164 filed on 26 February 2001 which claims priority to said '433 patent), and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. The rights conveyed hereby shall include the right to sue for past infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their respective hands as of the date indicated below.

UNOVA IP CORP

WESTERN ATLAS INC.

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: 28 May 2002

RECORDED: 06/03/2002

By:

PATENT

REEL: 012946 FRAME: 0510